




©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

2: SCREW THE STUDS INTO THE INSERTS UNTIL TIGHT.
3: REPEAT STEPS 1 AND 2 WITH THE REMAINING TWO SETS

1: LOCATE THE GREEN DOWELS AND MATCH THEM AS FOLLOWS:  ONE THREADED STUD END, AND ONE THREADED 
INSERT.

STEP 80:  TIC TAC TOE

5:  LOCATE THE BLUE COLLARS AND SLIDE THEM OVER THE DOWELS

4:  LOCATE ONE OF THE GREEN BRACKETS AND PLACE THE DOWELS IN AS SHOWN.



1:  LOCATE THE TIC-TAC-TOE TUMBLERS AND PLACE ONE ON EACH DOWEL ABOVE THE COLLARS.

2:  CONTINUE PLACING COLLARS AND TUMBLERS ON THE DOWELS UNTIL NONE REMAIN.

STEP 81:  TIC TAC TOE

3:  LOCATE THE GREEN BRACKET AND PLACE ON TOP OF ASSEMBLY.  LINE UP THE HOLES IN THE BRACKET WITH THE 
DOWELS ON THE UNIT.

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS



©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

1" WOOD SCREWS

1" WOOD SCREWS

1:  FIND THE TWO SMALL BOARDS INCLUDED WITH THE TIC TAC TOE PANEL ASSEMBLY.  CENTER THE MODULE ON THE 
BOARDS AND USE EIGHT 1" SCREWS TO FASTEN THEM TOGETHER.

STEP 82:  TIC TAC TOE

2:  CENTER THE UNIT ON THE PANEL SLATS ON THE ROCK WALL SIDE OF THE FORT.

3:  MOUNT WITH 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS FROM THE OUTSIDE OF THE FORT.



STEP 83:  RAD RIDE
1:  LOCATE THE LEFT AND RIGHT ENTRANCE SECTION.

2:  FASTEN THE LEFT AND RIGHT SECTIONS TOGETHER ALONG THE RIBS OF THE SLIDE SECTION WITH 5/16 X 3/4" HEX
BOLTS, 5/16" WASHERS, AND 5/16" LOCK NUTS.

3:  DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN BOLTS UNTIL THE ENTIRE UNIT HAS BEEN FULLY ASSEMBLED. THIS WILL ALLOW FOR
NECESSARY FLEX OF THE SLIDE BODY WHILE ASSEMBLING.

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

5/16" WASHER

HEX BOLT
5/16 X 3/4"

5/16" LOCK NUT

5/16" WASHER

LEFT AND RIGHT
SLIDE ENTRANCE

SECTIONS



©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

STEP 84:  ASSEMBLING THE SLIDE SECTIONS

COMPLETE THIS STEP TWICE 
TO CREATE TWO SLIDE BODY 
SECTIONS

1:  LOCATE TWO 90  SLIDE SECTIONS.  FASTEN THE TWO PIECES TOGETHER ALONG THE RIBS WITH 5/16 X 3/4" HEX 
BOLTS, 5/16" WASHERS, AND 5/16" LOCK NUTS.  REPEAT THIS PROCESS TO MAKE TWO SLIDE BODY SECTIONS.

2:  WITH THE REMAINING 90  SLIDE SECTION AND THE 90  EXIT SECTION, YOU WILL ASSEMBLE THE SLIDE EXIT.  THE 
SLIDE EXIT IS ASSEMBLED THE SAME WAY THAT THE OTHER 90  SECTION WAS ASSEMBLED.

3:  DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN HARDWARE UNTIL ENTIRE SLIDE HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED.

90  SLIDE EXIT SECTION5/16" WASHER

5/16" LOCK NUT

5/16 X 3/4" HEX BOLT

5/16" WASHER

90  SLIDE SECTION



STEP 85: ATTACHING SLIDE SECTIONS
1:  THE BEST WAY TO PUT THE SLIDE SECTIONS TOGETHER IS TO USE THE MIDDLE OF THE SLIDE BODY AS A REFERENCE.  
PLACE ONE OF THE SLIDE BODY SECTIONS ON THE GROUND AND MAKE SURE THAT THE INNER RIB IS FACING 
TOWARDS YOU.

2:  TAKE THE OTHER SLIDE BODY ASSEMBLY AND LAY IT BESIDE THE MIDDLE SECTION OF THE SLIDE BODY.  LINE UP THE 
HOLES AND RIBS SO THAT THE TWO PIECES FORM A GIANT "U" SHAPE ON THE GROUND.  NOW ROTATE THE SLIDE 
BODY ASSEMBLY ON THE LEFT UPWARDS UNTIL THERE IS A TWO HOLE GAP BETWEEN THE INNER RIBS OF THE SLIDE 
BODY SECTIONS.  ATTACH THE SLIDE SECTIONS WITH 5/16 X 3/4" HEX BOLTS, 5/16" WASHERS, AND 5/16" LOCK NUTS.

3:  USING THE SAME APPROACH THAT WAS USED FOR THE SLIDE BODY ASSEMBLIES, PLACE THE SLIDE EXIT SECTION 
NEXT TO THE SLIDE BODY SECTION.  THE INNER RIB OF THE SLIDE EXIT WILL ROTATE DOWNWARD UNTIL THERE IS A 
TWO HOLE GAP BETWEEN THE INNER RIBS OF THE MIDDLE SLIDE BODY ASSEMBLY AND THE SLIDE EXIT SECTION.  
ATTACH THE SLIDE SECTIONS WITH 5/16 X 3/4" HEX BOLTS, 5/16" WASHERS, AND 5/16" LOCK NUTS.

4:  DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN HARDWARE UNTIL ENTIRE SLIDE HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED.

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

TWO HOLES SEPARATE
THE INNER RIBS OF THE
SLIDE BODY SECTIONS

TWO HOLES SEPARATE
THE INNER RIBS OF THE
SLIDE BODY AND SLIDE

EXIT SECTIONS



5/16" LOCK NUT

5/16" WASHER

START HERE AND WORK
CLOCKWISE

STEP 86:  ATTACHING THE FOOT STAND
1:  PLACE THE FOOTER SUPPORT ON THE INSIDE OF THE FOOT STAND, NOT BETWEEN THE EXIT SECTION AND THE 
FOOT STAND.

2:  ATTACH THE SLIDE EXIT SECTION TO THE FOOT STAND AND FOOTER SUPPORT WITH 5/16 X 3/4" HEX BOLTS, 5/16" 
WASHERS, AND 5/16" LOCK NUTS.

3:  DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN HARDWARE UNTIL ENTIRE SLIDE HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED.

FOOTER SUPPORT

FOOT STAND

5/16" WASHER

5/16 X 3/4"
HEX BOLT

THE TOP HOLE OF THE EXIT
SECTION WILL BE EXPOSED

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS



©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

STEP 87:  ATTACHING THE FOOTER STRAPS
1:  PLACE ONE END OF THE FOOTER STRAP INSIDE THE SIDE OF THE FOOT STAND AND THE OTHER END INSIDE THE 
FOOTER SUPPORT.

2:  ATTACH USING 5/16 X 3/4" HEX BOLTS, 5/16" WASHERS, AND 5/16" LOCK NUTS.

3:  DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN HARDWARE UNTIL ENTIRE SLIDE HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED.

5/16" WASHER 5/16" LOCK NUT

HEX BOLT

5/16" WASHER
5/16 X 3/4"

FOOTER STRAP



©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

STEP 88:  ATTACHING THE SLIDE BODY TO THE SLIDE ENTRY
1:  ATTACH THE SLIDE ASSEMBLY TO THE SLIDE ENTRY ASSEMBLY WITH 5/16 X 3/4" HEX BOLTS, 5/16" WASHERS, AND 
5/16" LOCK NUTS.

2:  LEAVE A GAP OF TWO HOLES WHEN ATTACHING THE SLIDE BODY TO THE SLIDE ENTRY.

3:  DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN HARDWARE UNTIL ENTIRE SLIDE HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED.

SLIDE ENTRY

SLIDE BODY

LEAVE A GAP OF TWO
HOLES WHEN ATTACHING

THE SLIDE BODY TO THE
SLIDE ENTRY



ATTACH SLIDE ENTRANCE
SECTION ASSEMBLY TO

THESE HOLES

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

STEP 89:  SLIDE ENTRY PLATE
1:  LOCATE THE SLIDE ENTRY PANEL AND THE SLIDE ENTRANCE SECTION ASSEMBLY.

2:  ATTACH THE PANEL TO THE SLIDE ENTRANCE SECTION WITH EIGHT 5/16 X 3/4" HEX BOLTS, SIXTEEN 5/16"
WASHERS, AND EIGHT 5/16" LOCK NUTS. SEE BELOW FOR ATTACHMENT LOCATIONS.

3:  LIKE THE PREVIOUS STEP, DO NOT FULLY TIGHTEN THE HARDWARE UNTIL THE SLIDE IS FULLY ASSEMBLED AND
ATTACHED TO THE FORT.



USE 5/16 X
3-1/2" LAG
SCREWS AND
5/16" WASHERS
IN THESE HOLES

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

STEP 90:  ATTACHING THE RAD RIDE TO THE FORT
1:  ATTACH THE SLIDE ENTRY ASSEMBLY TO THE CORNER POST AND CENTER POST OF THE UPPER LEVEL WITH 5/16 X 
3-1/2" LAG SCREWS AND 5/16" WASHERS.  LEAVE THE BOTTOM RIGHT HOLE EMPTY ON THE SLIDE ENTRY PANEL.

2:  USE TWO 5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS WITH 5/16" WASHERS IN THE REAMAINING HOLES OF THE 2 X 6 BOTTOM 
PANEL BOARD.

3:  TIGHTEN ALL HARDWARE ON THE SLIDE.



DORMER ROOF
ASSEMBLY

DORMER ROOF
ASSEMBLY

RIGHT SIDE

LEFT SIDE

DORMER SUNRAY
ASSEMBLY

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

STEP 91:  DORMER
1:  FIND TWO LEFT SIDE AND TWO RIGHT SIDE DORMER ROOF ASSEMBLIES.

2:  FIND TWO DORMER SUNRAY ASSEMBLIES.

3:  PLACE THE LEFT AND RIGHT ROOF ASSEMBLIES ON THE BACK SIDE OF THE DORMER SUNRAY ASSEMBLY 
AS SHOWN BELOW.

4:  ATTACH THE DORMER ROOF SIDES TO THE DORMER SUNRAY WITH 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS FROM THE 
FRONT OF THE DORMER SUNRAY.

1-1/2" WOOD SCREW



STEP 92:  DORMER
1:  FIND THE DORMER ROOF PEAK ASSEMBLY.

2:  PLACE THE ROOF PEAK ASSEMBLY IN THE TOP OF THE ROOF AND FASTEN WITH 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS.

DORMER ROOF PEAK

1-1/2" WOOD SCREW

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS



STEP 93:  DORMERS
1:  CENTER THE DORMER ASSEMBLIES ON THE ROOF.

2:  MEASURE THE DISTANCE FROM THE EDGE OF THE ROOF TO THE FRONT OF THE DORMER FROM OUTSIDE THE 
FORT, AND THEN MEASURE THE SAME DISTANCE FROM THE EDGE OF THE ROOF FROM INSIDE THE FORT.  ADD 
APPROXIMATELY 1/2" TO THE DISTANCE MEASURED OUTSIDE, AND USE 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS TO FASTEN THE 
DORMERS TO THE ROOF.

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

NOT INSTALLED ON
'BIG SKYE MODEL II'



CHIMNEY FRONT

CHIMNEY LEFT SIDE

STEP 94:  CHIMNEY
1:  FIND THE FRONT AND LEFT SIDE OF THE CHIMNEY.

2:  ATTACH THE FRONT AND LEFT SIDES OF THE CHIMNEY WITH 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS

1:  FIND THE REAR AND RIGHT SIDE OF THE CHIMNEY.

2:  ATTACH THE REAR AND RIGHT SIDES OF THE CHIMNEY WITH 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS

CHIMNEY REAR

CHIMNEY RIGHT SIDE

©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS



©2008 GORILLA PLAYSETS

1:  ATTACH THE CHIMNEY SIDES FROM THE PREVIOUS SIDES TO FORM THE CHIMNEY

STEP 95:  CHIMNEY



STEP 96:  CHIMNEY
1:  THE CHIMNEY WILL INSTALL IN A SIMILAR MANNER TO THE DORMERS, CENTER THE CHIMNEY ON THE UPPER 
ROOF, TOWARDS THE TOP.

2:  MEASURE FROM THE EDGE OF THE ROOF TO THE EDGE OF THE CHIMNEY FROM THE OUTSIDE, THEN FROM THE 
INSIDE OF THE FORT, MEASURE THE SAME DISTANCE, ADDING APPROXIMATELY 3/8", AND MARK THE LOCATION 
WITH A PENCIL.

3:  FASTEN THE CHIMNEY TO THE UPPER ROOF WITH 1-1/2" WOOD SCREWS AT THE LOCATION MARKED.

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS



GLIDER SEAT

GLIDER HANDLE

1:  LINE UP THE HOLES OF THE SEAT WITH BOTH END HANDLE ASSEMBLIES.

2:  MAKE SURE THAT THE FLAT SIDE OF THE SEAT IS FACING UP.

3:  INSERT THE PROVIDED BOLTS THROUGH THE HOLES WITH A WASHER AND SECURE IT WITH A 
WASHER AND NUT.

STEP 97:  GLIDER SWING ASSEMBLY

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS



SPRING CLIP

SWING CHAIN

1:  START BY ATTACHING ONE SPRING CLIP TO EACH IRON DUCTILE ON THE SWING BEAM.

2:  ATTACH ONE CHAIN PER ACCESSORY TO EACH SPRING CLIP.

3:  ADJUST HEIGHT AS NEEDED

STEP 98:  HANGING THE SWINGS

©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS



©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

2 X 6 X 30-3/4
UPPER LEVEL
BOTTOM PANEL
BOARD (OFFSET
HOLES UP)

5/16 X 3-1/2"
LAG SCREW
AND 5/16"
WASHER

STEP 99:  BOTTOM PANEL BOARD

BIG SKYE MODEL II ONLY

1:  PLACE THE 2 X 6 X 30-3/4" FLUSH TO THE TOP OF THE DECK, HOLES OFFSET UP.

2:  ATTACH THE BOTTOM PANEL BOARD WITH 5/16 X 3-1/2" LAG SCREWS AND 5/16" WASHERS.



©2009 GORILLA PLAYSETS

BIG SKYE MODEL II ONLY

1:  CENTER THE 14' SCOOP SLIDE IN THE OPENING IN THE UPPER DECK, AND SECURE THE SLIDE WITH THREE 1-1/4" PAN 
HEAD SCREWS.

2:  ATTACH THE BUMPER PAD TO THE TOP PANEL BOARD ABOVE THE SLIDE (OPTIONAL).

STEP 100:  14' SCOOP SLIDE



WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD – BLUE RIDGE BIG SKYE I & II 
 
Name:   ________________________________________________________ 

Address:   ________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip:  ________________________________________________________ 

Email:   ________________________________________________________ 

Date of Purchase:  ________________________________________________________ 

Place of Purchase: ________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip:  ________________________________________________________ 

 
Please, check the boxes below. 
 

Your age? 
� 18-25     � 26-30     � 31-35     � 36-40     � 41-45     � 46-50     � 51-55     � 56-60     

� 61-65     � 66+ 
 

How old are your children? 
� 2-3     � 4-5     � 6-7     � 8+       
 

How would you rate the quality of our product? 
� Excellent      � Above average     � Average     � Below average     � Poor   
 

Would you recommend this product? 
� Yes     � No      
 

Comments: 
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________ 
 
Thank you for registering with gorilla playsets™! The information you provided will be 
kept confidential and will ONLY be used to better serve our customers. Remove this page 
from the manual and mail to the address below. 
 
Thank you from everyone here at gorilla playsets™!   
 
 
Mail to:       or fax: 
Gorilla Playsets       (678) 880-3329 
190 Etowah Industrial Court 
Canton, GA 30114 
 




